
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD
Place: Devizes School, The Green, Devizes, SN10 3AG
Date: Monday 26 September 2016
Time: 6.30 pm

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6pm . 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale (Democratic Services Officer) 
, direct line 01225 718214 or email elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Anna Cuthbert (Bromham, Rowde and 
Potterne)
Cllr Peter Evans, (Devizes East)
Cllr Sue Evans, (Devizes North)
Cllr Richard Gamble, (The Lavingtons and 
Erlestoke)

Cllr Simon Jacobs, (Devizes and 
Roundway South) (Chairman)
Cllr Laura Mayes, (Roundway)
Cllr Philip Whitehead, (Urchfont and 
the Cannings) (Vice Chairman)

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
1  Welcome 6:30pm

 To welcome those present to the meeting. 

2  Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 11 July 2016.  

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 12) 6:35pm

To receive the following Chairman’s Announcements:

 Wiltshire Online Programme
 Mental Health awareness
 Wiltshire Council challenges ahead public meetings
 Passing of former Mayor Pete Smith

6  Partner Updates (Pages 13 - 24) 6:45pm

To receive updates from the following partners:

a. Wiltshire Police
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
c. Health Services
d. Devizes Community Area Partnership
e. Schools updates
f. Town and Parish Councils
g. Devizes Community Area Wellbeing Group
h. Community Engagement Manager

7  Open Floor session 7pm

Residents are invited to pose questions to their local councillors. 

8  Devizes Wharf design brief (Pages 25 - 26) 7:10pm

The public are invited to hear about and offer their views on the 
Council’s intention to further the work undertaken in 2011 around 
Devizes Wharf, which set out the type of development the town 
would like to see in this location.



Page 4

There will be time allocated for questions and feedback. 

9  SWAS defibrillator demonstration 7:40pm

South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust will be in 
attendance to demonstrate how to use a community defibrillator and 
to present on the location of defibrillators and community 
responders in our community. 

10  Funding applications and update from the Local Youth Network 
(Pages 27 - 32)

8:10pm

To consider the following applications for community area grant 
funding:

 Devizes and Roundway in Bloom (CURDS) - £1,000
 Alzheimer’s Support - £719
 Worton and Marston Village Hall - £5,000
 Devizes Cricket Club- £3,297

To consider an updated delegation to the Community Engagement 
Manager to determine funding applications between meetings 
(wording attached).

To hear an update from the Locality Youth Facilitator, Helen 
Bradley.

11  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 33 - 42) 8:20pm

To consider the update arising from the Community Area Transport 
Group (CATG) meeting held on 28 July 2016.

12  Air Quality and Transport Strategy Working Group 8:25pm

To receive a verbal update from the Air Quality and Transport 
Strategy Working Group. 

13  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

14  Close 8:30pm

The next meeting will be held on 21 November 2016 at Potterne 
Scout Hut. 



Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD

Place: West Lavington Village Hall, Sandfield, West Lavington SN10 4HL

Date: 11 July 2016

Start Time: 6.30 pm

Finish Time: 8.15 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  Libby Beale ( Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), on 01225 718214 or elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Anna Cuthbert, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs (Chairman), Cllr Laura Mayes and Cllr Philip Whitehead (Vice 
Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager)
Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
Helen Bradley (Locality Youth Facilitator) 

Town and Parish Councillors
Devizes Town – Judy Rose, Jeff Ody, Gill Ody
Bromham -  Jean Collen
Erlestoke – Stan Jonik
Roundway – Ivon Beig
Rowde – Rebekah Jeffries, Stephen Mundy
West Lavington -  Julia Ford, Steve Coxhead, Sandra Gamble
Worton –  David Johnson

Partners
Wiltishire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson
DCAP- Ian Rose, Doug Roseaman

Total in attendance: 47

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Welcome

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and Board members 
introduced themselves. The Chairman thanked Malcolm Smith for use of the 
village hall for the meeting. 

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

Jack Nicholson (Fire and Rescue), Mark Lescelles (Dauntsey’s Schools), Paula 
Winchcombe (Devizes and District Community Hospital League of Friends), 
Noel Woolrich and Mr and Mrs Franklin. 

3  Minutes

Resolved:

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 May 2016. 

4  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Sue Evans declared an interest in a grant application from Devizes and 
District Association for the Disabled, she would not participate in debate and 
vote on this item. 

5  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave the following announcements.

Wiltshire Online Programme
Wiltshire Council currently had a Basic Broadband Commitment Scheme 
designed to provide support to homes and businesses unable to receive 
broadband speeds in excess of 2 megabits per second (Mbps) and who were 
not benefitting from the superfast broadband rollout. There were further details 
available on the tables for those who required more information. 

Update on Urgent Care Centre
A milestone plan had been received for an Urgent Care Centre in Devizes and it 
was envisaged that outline planning permission would be sought in July / August 
2016. Work continued on the sizing of the building, how the building would be 
used, how primary care would operate at scale across the 5 practices of Devizes 
and the surrounding area and how services would integrate. It was expected 
that all of the current services in the existing community hospital would relocate 
to the new unit. Completion of the project was expected to be in September 

Page 2



Page 3 of 6

2018.

Devizes School Open Day
An open day was to be held at Devizes School on 13th July 3:30-6:30pm, the 
evening would be arranged around 8 faculties but would also feature guided 
tours of the Sixth Form Centre. 

Anti-social behaviour
Members were aware of anti-social behaviour in Devizes at Station Road car 
park and were working to tackle this with other partners. 

6  Partner Updates

Inspector Nick Mawson spoke to a short video about a new policing model which 
would be implemented across the county from October. The new model was 
designed to be more efficient and to respond better to the public by having one 
officer as point of contact for each reported crime meaning less handovers of 
work between different officers. In response to questions from the public, the 
Inspector explained that further communications would be released over the 
coming months and it was acknowledged that communication and visibility of 
officers was very important. 

Written updates were available in the agenda pack from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and HealthWatch Wiltshire.

Devizes School promoted the School’s open day, Lavington School promoted 
the school fete, which was to be held the following week.  

7  Open floor session

Members of the public were invited to ask questions of their local councillors. 

Rowde Parish Council advised that the My Wiltshire App for logging 
maintenance jobs was not working well for parish councils as they could not 
access the system to see the work that had been completed, it was also 
commented that it was difficult to report the exact location of an issue on the 
App.  Cllr Whitehead, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, advised that 
the App would soon be better linked to the operating system which would allow 
greater feedback of information and he was planning that in 2017 the App would 
be able to produce a report for each parish council of works undertaken in their 
area. Further questions were raised from the parish council on the need to 
improve the pavement on Dunkirk Hill and the issue of parking on pavements in 
villages. The Cabinet member advised that the pavement on Dunkirk Hill would 
be improved at the same time as the road works which were planned for the 
autumn; it was confirmed that parking on pavements could be reported to the 
Police, but only if it obstructed the path. 

Residents from Erlestoke and Market Lavington asked what could be done to 
improve visibility at the ‘Black Dog’ crossroad and suggested that land be 

Page 3



Page 4 of 6

acquired from the farmer in order to move back the nearby fences. The Cabinet 
member responded that he would ask that the brambles at the crossing be cut 
back (this would give an immediate improvement to visibility) and the issue of 
permanent works would need to be raised with the Community Area Transport 
Group. 

A question was raised over the height of speed bumps in the town since they 
were damaging the community bus. Cllr Whitehead advised that Kerry Rose 
would be contacted and advised that during a recent test of the speedbumps no 
damage had been caused. 

8  Youth update

Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator, introduced herself as the officer that 
would now be supporting the Local Youth Network. Helen would be performing a 
different role to her predecessor, but would continue to work with local groups to 
organise grant funding in support of activities for young people. The officer 
encouraged groups in the area to introduce 
[...]
effort during 
WW1.

The Chairman thanked Mr Frost for a very interesting presentation and 
encouraged residents to visit the museum.

11  Area Board Capital Funding

The Board considered applications for community area grant funding, Cllr Sue 
Evans left the meeting in her capacity as a councillor for consideration of the 
application from the Devizes and District Association for the Disabled (DDAD).

Representatives from DDAD, St Joseph’s Nursery, Devizes and District 
Opportunity Centre and the Kennet and Avon Canal Trust spoke in support of 
their applications. 

The Chairman explained that the application from Kennet and Avon Canal Trust 
for boiler repairs at Crofton Pumping Station was not in the Devizes area and 
funding had also been sought from Pewsey and Marlborough Area Boards, 
however was of great local interest and attracted visitors to the area. With this in 
mind, the Chairman proposed that the amount of funding granted be put to the 
public vote; the consensus was that £2,500 be granted for the boiler repairs. 

Resolved:

 To grant Devizes and District Association for the Disabled £3,261 to 
bring bathroom facilities up to date;

 To grant St Joseph’s Nursery £1,500 for an ‘app’ to monitor 
Children’s Development;

 To grant Devizes and District Opportunity Centre £3,500 towards an 
outdoor classroom;

 To grant Kennet and Avon Canal Trust £2,500 for boiler repairs at 
Crofton Pumping Station.

Cllr Simon Jacobs introduced a proposed councillor-led initiative for funding to 
create a more user-friendly wooded area at Pine Walk. The project would 
involve clearing rubbish, planting trees and involving young people in the 
development, the project would be match-funded by Grist Environmental. 
Following questions from the floor it was confirmed that local residents were 
very supportive of the works which was designed to link up pathways around 
Devizes and tie in with works at Drews Pond. It was further noted that Wiltshire 

Page 5



Page 6 of 6

Council owned the land in question and Cllr Jacobs had liaised with Wiltshire 
Wildlife on the project as well.

The Chairman also updated that DOCA had advised the Area Board that they 
had £1,200 unspent from an Area Board grant of £5,000 and the Board agreed 
this could be re-invested in IT resource and resources for carnival activities

Resolved:

To approve a member-led initiative for £2,670 to support improvements to 
the Pine Walk Area.

To note that £1,200 unspent from an Area Board grant to DOCA was to be 
re-invested in IT resource and resources for carnival activities.

12  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) and Air Quality and Transport 
Strategy Working Group

Cllr Philip Whitehead advised that the CATG had received, and supported, a 
request for funding to buy planters for a traffic calming scheme on Rotherstone 
and requested that the Board consider this application for funding.

Resolved:

To grant £1,000 towards planters for a traffic calming scheme on 
Rotherstone. 

Cllr Cuthbert updated that the Air Quality and Transport Strategy Working 
Group, was hoping to work with other areas of the county on larger air quality 
initiatives such as promoting walking to school. 

13  Urgent items

There were no urgent items. 

14  Close

The Chairman advised that the next meeting on 26 September 2016 would now 
be held at Devizes School, instead of Potterne Scout Hut, and would feature 
proposed plans for the development of the wharf area of Devizes.

The Chairman encouraged residents to attend the Wiltshire Museum which was 
featuring an exhibition that would end that week, and reminded residents to 
keep logging miles if they were involved in the Road to Rio Challenge. 

Page 6



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Wiltshire Online Programme – Extension of the Basic Broadband
Commitment Scheme

Weblink: http://www.wiltshireonline.org 

 What is the Basic Broadband Commitment scheme? 
This scheme has been designed to provide support to the homes and businesses 
that are unable to receive broadband speeds in excess of 2 megabits per second 
(Mbps) and who will not be benefitting from the superfast broadband rollout. 
The scheme was previously referred to as the Universal Service Commitment (USC). 

Who is eligible for the scheme? 
Residents who are unable to receive a service of more than 2Mbps and who are not 
benefitting from the Wiltshire Online superfast broadband rollout programme are 
eligible to apply to the scheme. 

Why is there a subsidy available? 
The subsidy is to provide support for premises which do not have access to 
broadband speeds of more than 2Mbps at an affordable price; 2Mbps is the minimum 
speed required to undertake routine activities over the internet. The basic 
requirement is that premises should not have to pay more than £400 over a 12 month 
period to access a basic broadband service; this cost represents the monthly 
charges, installation, hardware and activation costs. The subsidy scheme helps make 
basic broadband affordable by contributing towards the cost of the equipment and 
installation.
 
How does the scheme work? 
Eligible residents are provided with a subsidy code which allows residents to gain 
access to a subsidised broadband connection, with all of the capital costs and at 
least part of the installation cost paid for. Residents are able to choose from a 
number of retail service providers and from a variety of packages to suit their budget 
and needs.

How has the scheme altered? 
The scheme was originally launched in December 2015 in line with our contractual 
commitment to provide a basic broadband service via a satellite solution. 
However, Wiltshire Council has been working closely with BDUK since the launch of 
the scheme and we are pleased to advise that it has now been extended to include 
alternative technologies. For a list of current suppliers operating in Wiltshire please 
see Annexe 1. 

Opening up the scheme to alternative technologies should see Wiltshi
[...]
rom this new scoreboard annually whether 
they are spectators or players.

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application from Devizes Cricket Club for £3,297.00

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author Name, Graeme Morrison
Tel: 01225 713573 Email: graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 30



Wiltshire Council

4 August 2016

Delegation to Community Engagement Manager

 Summary

Wiltshire Area Boards have previously delegated authority to officers to grant 
funding from their delegated community and youth budgets in respect of urgent 
matters that may arise between meetings of the Area Board. It is proposed that 
this delegation is updated and extended to cover health and wellbeing projects.  

Proposal

To consider passing the following resolution:

In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings, the Community Engagement Manager, in 
consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence, the Vice-Chairman) of the 
Area Board, may authorise expenditure to support community projects from the 
delegated community grants budget of up to £5,000 in total, youth projects of 
up to £5,000 in total, and health and wellbeing projects of up to £1,000 in total, 
between meetings of the Area Board. 

Decisions taken between meetings will be reported to the next meeting of the 
Area Board explaining why the matter was considered urgent or necessary to 
expedite the work of the Board and the Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband will also be kept informed of any such 
decisions.

Reason for Proposal

In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings.

Libby Beale
Senior Democratic Services Officer
Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 31

mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
m
[...]
maintenance.

MB

8. Date of Next Meeting: 10.00am, 26 October 2016, Snuff Street Offices, Devizes

DEVIZES COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP 28 JULY 2016 ACTION NOTES

N
O

T FO
R

 PU
BLIC

ATIO
N

P
age 41



DEVIZES COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP 28 JULY 2016 ACTION NOTES

Devizes Community Area Transport Group 

Principal Engineer – Gareth Rogers

1. Environmental & Community Implications
1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the CATG during their deliberations. The funding of projects will 

contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent 
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.

2. Financial Implications
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Devizes Area Board.
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Devizes Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £TBC.

3. Legal Implications
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

4. HR Implications
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.

6. Safeguarding implications
6.1 There are no specific safeguarding implications related to this report.

N
O

T FO
R

 PU
BLIC

ATIO
N

Page 10

P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Mental Health Awareness Raising
	Challenges Ahead- Budget meeting

	6 Partner Updates
	CCG September
	Healthwatch September
	Participation in the Road to Rio

	8 Devizes Wharf design brief
	10 Funding applications and update from the Local Youth Network
	Report Standard Delegation wording- August 2016

	11 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD

Place: Devizes School, The Green, Devizes, SN10 3AG

Date: 26 September 2016

Start Time: 6.30 pm

Finish Time: 8.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718214 or 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Anna Cuthbert, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs (Chairman), Cllr Laura Mayes and Cllr Philip Whitehead (Vice 
Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager)
Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
Raquel Leonardo (Landscape and Design Officer)
Rory Bowen (Project Officer)
Tim Martienssen (Head of Economic Regeneration)

Town and Parish Councillors
Devizes Town – Nigel Carter, Judy Rose, Gill Ody
Market Lavington – Duncan Poole
Roundway- Jeanette Von Berg
Potterne – Pat Straw
West Lavington -  Sandra Gamble

Partners
Wiltishire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson

Total in attendance: 57

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Welcome

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting. 

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Jack Nicholson (Fire and Rescue) 
and Helen Bradley (Locality Youth Facilitator). 

3  Minutes

It was noted that Jeanette Von Berg and Duncan Poole were not marked on the 
minutes as being present. 

Resolved:

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2016 subject to 
amendments to reflect the attendance of Duncan Poole and Jeanette Von 
Berg.

4  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Sue Evans declared an interest in the funding application from Devizes and 
Roundway in Bloom which was to be considered under item 10 of the agenda. 
Cllr Evans would not participate in the debate nor vote on this item. 

5  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements available in the 
agenda pack. One announcement detailed a subsidy to support premises 
without access to broadband speeds of more than 2Mbps, a second 
announcement offered Area Boards a workshop on mental health. Public 
meetings to discuss the challenges faced by Wiltshire Council were advertised, 
alongside events organised by the Council to provide guidance to businesses on 
licensing matters.

The Chairman highlighted that work funded by the Area Board to clear up Pine 
Walk was now underway. 

Cllr Richard Gamble spoke of the recent loss of Roger Frost, curator of Market 
Lavington Museum. Cllr Peter Evans also spoke of the sad passing of former 
Mayor, Pete Smith. The meeting observed a minute’s silence in honour of these 
two important local figures.  



Page 3 of 7

6  
Partner Updates

Written updates from Wiltshire Police, the Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Healthwatch Wiltshire were available in the agenda pack. An update from the 
Fire and Rescue Service was available on tables. 

Inspector Nick Mawson advised that a new Community Policing model would be 
implemented from 17 October, it was designed to make the service run more 
efficiently, providing victims of crime with one point of contact within the Police. 
The Inspector encouraged feedback on the model and invited questions from 
the floor. A question was raised as to what could be done to penalise freight 
lorries improperly using narrow roads. The Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport, Cllr Philip Whitehead, advised that occasionally lorries would get lost 
and use unsuitable routes, however there were warning signs on the roads and 
if this was regular occurrence by the same company this should be reported to 
the Police. Inspector Mawson suggested the Police could support the 
community to monitor the road, alternatively if the problem was common at 
certain times of day the Police could station themselves to be present in the 
locality at these times and record offending drivers. 

Philip Bevan, Headteacher at Devizes School, welcomed the Area Board to the 
school and updated on recent student activities, including a trip to Tanzania.The 
Headteacher was also pleased to announce that the A-Level pass rates at the 
school for the year had been a record 100%.

Mike Challinor, Devizes Community Area Wellbeing Group, updated that the 
group had held its first meeting and started an action plan of local priorities. 
Thanks were offered to Graeme Morrison for his support in starting up the 
group, and the chairman encouraged older people interest in joining the group to 
volunteer.

Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager, was invited to talk about 
Devizes’ performance in the ‘Road to Rio’ event. The initiative had been a great 
success in Devizes, with more than 1,200 residents from the area involved. The 
intention for next year was to increase participation amongst the schools and 
also in harder-to-reach communities.  

7  Open Floor session

The Board invited questions from the floor. 

Easterton Parish Council raised the issue of private properties being brought in 
the village and used to provide residential care for looked after children, there 
was concern that these children were not known to Wiltshire Council and the 
community had not been consulted. It was understood that a similar instance 
had appeared in Urchfont. Cllr Mayes, Cabinet Member for Childrens Services, 
advised that other local authorities were paying to house children privately in 
Wiltshir, where housing stock was cheaper in comparison. Cllr Philip Whitehead 



Page 4 of 7

advised that Wiltshire Council was not aware of the residential homes since they 
did not require planning permission. The local member stated he had organised 
for officer from Wiltshire Council to meet with the company providing the care 
homes, in order to improve communication and explain that the community 
hoped the companies would engage with local residents. 

A further question was received on Quakers walk, Cllr Laura Mayes offered to 
put together a group to address the overgrown walkway. 

8  Devizes Wharf design brief

Tim Martienssen (Head of Economic Regeneration) introduced the Council’s 
intention to further the work undertaken in 2011 around Devizes Wharf, which 
set out the type of development the town would like to see in the location. The 
location in question was the stretch of land from the hospital site to the Assize 
Court and the intention was to develop a plan to try and attract appropriate 
investment in years to come. Local landowners had already been consulted with 
and the general public were now encouraged to feedback. It was proposed that 
the area would build on the tourist attraction of the Wadworth Brewery tour and 
nearby water frontage to develop a tourist hub, with a towpath on both sides of 
the canal.

Residents from Anstie Court on Wharf Street expressed concern that an 
additional towpath, running past their properties, would affect their privacy. The 
Chairman advised that plans were not get set for the design brief however there 
was already planning permission for a path by Anstie Court. Kennet and Avon 
Canal Trust spoke in support of the towpath. Other comments included that it 
would be beneficial to improve pedestrian access to St Mary’s Church and the 
town centre. 

It was acknowledged that a key element of managing development would be in 
the ownership of the land and buildings. David Dawson, Wiltshire Museum, 
spoke of the Museum’s aspiration to move into Assize Court. The officer 
emphasised that it was necessary to demonstrate a design brief for the area as 
this would support funding bids need to support the regeneration of the area.

The Chairman thanked the officer for his presentation and Board members 
expressed support for a design brief for the site, in order to attract the type of 
development which would benefit the town. 

9  SWAS defibrillator demonstration

Julia Doel and David Wilmot from the South Western Ambulance Service 
presented on community defibrillators and first responders. The officers 
highlighted that community defibrillators could save a life in the event of a 
cardiac arrest and advised that SWAS could help community groups to set up 
defibrillator schemes. Groups and business which already had a defibrillator 
were encouraged to register this with SWAS so that the ambulance service 
could advise 999 callers of their location. 



Page 5 of 7

A demonstration of a defibrillator was given and it was highlighted how easy 
they were to use, with no prior training required. A video on first responders was 
shown and officers encouraged people interested in volunteering to get in touch. 

The Chairman thanked the ambulance service for the session which had been 
received with great interest. 

10  Funding applications and update from the Local Youth Network

Members considered applications for community area grant funding as detailed 
below:

Cllr Mayes spoke in support of the application from Devizes and Roundway in 
Bloom to purchase litter picking equipment. Thanks were given to the group for 
reinforcing that it was not acceptable to drop litter, and for promoting this 
campaign on social media.  On consideration of this application Cllr Sue Evans 
left the meeting in her capacity as a councillor. 

Cllr Sue Evans spoke in support of the application from Alzheimer’s Support to 
improve the equipment in their office in Devizes. Cllr Richard Gamble introduced 
the request from Worton and Marston Village Hall to support refurbishments to 
the toilets at the hall, which was the last element of refurbishment outstanding. 

There were no representatives present from the Devizes Cricket Club to speak 
to their application; as such the Board agreed it be deferred to the next meeting.

The Chairman drew attention to a report in the agenda pack which proposed 
that authority be delegated to the Community Engagement Manager to 
determine funding requests in matters of urgency. 

Resolved:

To grant Devizes and Roundway in Bloom £1,000 to purchase litter picking 
equipment. 

To grant Alzheimer’s Support £719 for training room equipment. 

To grant Worton and Marston Village Hall £5,000 towards toilet 
refurbishments.

To defer consideration of the application from Devizes Cricket Club to the 
next meeting. 

Delegation to Community Engagement Manager:

i) In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with 



Page 6 of 7

urgent matters that may arise between meetings, the Community 
Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
their absence, the Vice-Chairman) of the Area Board, may 
authorise expenditure to support community projects from the 
delegated community grants budget of up to £5,000 in total, 
youth projects of up to £5,000 in total, and health and wellbeing 
projects of up to £1,000 in total, between meetings of the Area 
Board.

ii) Decisions taken between meetings will be reported to the next 
meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was 
considered urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the 
Board and the Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, 
Area Boards and Broadband will also be kept informed of any 
such decisions.

11  Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

The latest report from the Community Area Transport Group was included in the 
agenda and Cllr Whitehead explained that the group was currently working at 
maximum capacity and needed to address priorities before moving on to other 
requests. In response to questions, it was confirmed that the planters for the 
footway in Rotherstone were planned in be installed in November 2016. 

Resolved:

To note the update and actions arising from the CATG.

12  Air Quality and Transport Strategy Working Group

Cllr Anna Cuthbert updated that air quality had recently improved in the town 
and advised she could circulate the statistics upon request. The meeting also 
heard that funding was available to look at improvements to junctions/crossings 
which could impact upon traffic and pedestrian use. The councillor expressed 
concern that Government ministers had not acknowledged an air quality/ 
transport problem in Devizes and this was to be addressed by the Air Quality 
and Transport Strategy Group. 

Resolved:

To note the update from the Air Quality and Transport Strategy Working 
Group. 

13  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.
 



Page 7 of 7

14  Close

The next ordinary meeting of the Area Board was to be held on 21 November 
2016. 


